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Bluetooth Speaker
Model: AS500BT

User Manual

Congratula�ons on your New RIPTUNES 
Bluetooth Speaker. Please read user manual 

carefully and keep it for your records

2. Bluetooth Pairing; When powering on the speaker, a sound 
will indicate “Bluetooth mode”. Ac�vate the Bluetooth feature 
on your source device phone/laptop/tablet/MP3 player, and 
set it to search. Wait for your new speaker "AS500BT” to 
appear, then press connect to pair and connect.

3. LED light control; Short press to change the light color/mode, 
total of 6 colors ligh�ng/modes. Short press in sequence un�l 
the lights will turn off. 

M Bu�on:
1. Mode; Short press to switch between BT/USB/micro-SD

/Aux-in modes.
2. TWS; Press and hold for several seconds to connect

/disconnect TWS.

TWS Func�on (2-speakers required) 
Prepare 2 speakers and turn them ON, Press & Hold the M 
bu�on of either of the 2 speakers to connect TWS. When 
tone will prompt indica�ng that the TWS connec�on is 
successful. At this �me, your phone will only show one 
Bluetooth name, select to pair and connect, now you can 
enjoy two speakers playing music at the same �me.
Press & Hold the M bu�on again to disconnect the TWS.

Play/Pause Bu�on:
1. Click to pause or play music
2. For incoming calls, click to answer the call, click again to 

hang up the call
3. Double click in short �me to redial the last number.
4. Hold the bu�on for 2 seconds to reject the phone call.

Know the func�ons of each bu�on:
ON/OFF Bu�on:
1. Power On/Off; Press and hold for 3 seconds to turn on/off

the speaker.

Ge�ng started:
1. Before the first-�me use, please fully recharge the ba�ery. 

Do not play music while charging ba�ery.
2. Please use only a DC-5V cer�fied power adapter and cable 

to charge your speaker. 
3. If experiencing intermi�ent sound while playing music, it 

may be caused by lack of power, please fully recharge the 
speaker. 

4. To play music via Bluetooth, ac�vate the Bluetooth feature 
on your source device phone/laptop/tablet/MP3 player, 
and set the device to search for wireless device.

Safety instruc�ons:
Do not disassemble, damage, or dispose this Product. Consult 
your local waste collec�on agency for proper disposal or 
recycling methods. 
This product is not a toy. Use extra cau�on while children are 
using this product. 
Keep the Speaker away from direct sunlight, fire, and from 
high voltage equipment. Do not store the Speaker inside a car 
during hot weather. Remember; a closed car acts as a 

Volume↑/Next Bu�on:
Press & Hold to increase the volume
Short press to change to next music file

Volume↓/Previous Bu�on:
Press & Hold to decrease the volume 
Short press to change to previous music file

USB/micro-SD Card Reading:
Insert the USB drive/micro-SD card into their slot to play MP3 
files automa�cally. Adjust volume or switch to previous/next 
music files by following instruc�ons above
Aux-in Mode: 
Insert a 3.5mm audio cable (not included) into the AUX port and 
connect the other end of the 3.5mm cable into your music source 
device such as phone/laptop/tablet/MP3/audio player. A sound 
will prompt indica�ng the AUX connec�on is successful.
Charging:
Connect the small end of the Micro USB charging cable (included) 
to the Micro USB port located on the speaker. Connect the larger 
end of the cable to an AC adaptor (not included) or to a USB port 
on your computer. The LED indicator will turn red while charging. 
Once fully charged, the red LED will turn off.

①Power ON/OFF
②Play/Pause
③Volume up/Next song
④Volume down/Previous song
⑤Mode switch

⑥USB playback
⑦Aux-in port
⑧Micro USB charging port
⑨Micro-SD card slot

Specifica�on:
Bluetooth Speaker with crisp treble and deep acous�cs 
TWS; ability to pair speakers simultaneously
Bluetooth version: 5.0 up to 33’ (10meters)
Bluetooth distance: 10M
Speaker power: 5W RMS
4 ways to play music: USB/BT/Micro-SD/AUX
Built-in MIC for Hands-free calling
6 colors LED ambient lights
Rechargeable ba�ery: 1200mAh
Material: ABS
Measures; 4.65”x4.65”x5.35”H (118x118x136mm)

Includes:
AS500BT Bluetooth speaker, USB charging cable, 
User Manual

Iden�fying the bu�ons/controls and ports:

Bluetooth Speaker
Modelo: AS500BT
Manual de Usuario

Felicidades por tu Nuevo Altavoz 
Bluetooth portá�l. Por favor leer el manual 

con atención y guárdelo en sus archivos.

Especificaciones:

Iden�ficando los botones/ controles y puertos:

Sonido inmersivo 360⁰ con agudos ní�dos y acús�ca profunda 
Funcionalidad TWS (True Wireless Stereo); le permite 
emparejar dos altavoces de forma simultánea e inalámbrica.
Versión Bluetooth 5.0 hasta una distancia de 33’ (10 metros)
Distancia Bluetooth: 10 metros
Potencia del Altavoz: 5W RMS
4 formas de reproducir música: USB/BT/Micro-SD/AUX
Integrado con micrófono para llamadas con manos libres.
Luces LED de Ambiente con 6 colores 
Batería Recargable: 1200mAh
Material: ABS
Medidas; 4.65”x4.65”x5.35”H (118x118x136mm)

Guía de Inicio:
1. Antes del primer uso, por favor recarga completamente la 

batería. No reproduzcas música mientras se está cargando. 
2. U�lice únicamente un cable y un adaptador de corriente 

con cer�ficación DC-5V para cargar el altavoz.
3. Si experimenta un sonido intermitente mientras reproduce 

música, puede deberse a una falta de energía, por favor 
recargue completamente el altavoz.

4. Para reproducir música a través de Bluetooth, ac�ve la función 
    Bluetooth en el teléfono/computadora portá�l/tableta
    /reproductor de MP3 de su disposi�vo fuente y configure el 
    disposi�vo para buscar un disposi�vo inalámbrico.

Conoce las funciones de cada botón 
Botón de encendido y apagado.
1. Encendido/Apagado; Presione y espere 3 segundos para que 

se encienda o apague el altavoz.
2. Emparejar con Bluetooth; Al encender el altavoz, un sonido 

indicará "modo Bluetooth". Ac�ve la función Bluetooth en el 
teléfono/computadora portá�l/tableta/reproductor de MP3 
de su disposi�vo fuente y configúrelo para buscar. Espere a 
que aparezca su nuevo altavoz "AS500BT", luego presione 
conectar para emparejar y conectar.

3. Control de luz LED; Presione brevemente para cambiar el 
color/modo de la luz, un total de 6 colores de iluminación
/modos. Presione brevemente en secuencia hasta que las 
luces se apaguen.

Botón M:
1. Modo; Presione brevemente para cambiar entre los modos 

BT/USB/micro-SD/Aux-in.
2. Función TWS; Mantenga presionado durante varios 

segundos para conectar/desconectar la función TWS.

Función TWS (2 altavoces requeridos)
Prepare 2 altavoces y enciéndalos, mantenga presionado el 
botón M de cualquiera de los 2 altavoces para conectar TWS. 
Cuando aparezca un tono esto indicará que la conexión TWS 
se ha realizado correctamente. En este momento, en su 
teléfono solo aparecerá un nombre de Bluetooth, seleccione 
para emparejar y conectar, ahora puede disfrutar de dos 
altavoces reproduciendo música al mismo �empo. 
Mantenga presionado el botón M nuevamente para 
desconectar el TWS.

Cargador:
Conecte el extremo pequeño del cable de carga Micro USB 
(incluido) al puerto Micro USB ubicado en el altavoz. Conecte 
el extremo más grande del cable a un adaptador de AC (no 

Botón de Reproducir y Apagar:
1. Haga clic para pausar o reproducir música
2. Para llamadas entrantes, haga clic para contestar la llamada, 

haga clic nuevamente para colgar la llamada
3. Haga doble clic en poco �empo para volver a marcar el úl�mo 
    número.
4. Mantenga presionado el botón durante 2 segundos para 
    rechazar la llamada telefónica.
Subir Volumen↑/Botón de Siguiente:
Mantenga presionado para aumentar el volumen
Presione brevemente para cambiar al siguiente archivo de música
Bajar Volumen↓/Botón de Anterior:
Mantenga presionado para disminuir el volumenPresione 
brevemente para cambiar a un archivo de música anterior
Lector de Memoria USB/micro-SD:
Inserte la unidad USB/tarjeta micro-SD en su ranura para reproducir 
archivos MP3 automá�camente. Ajuste el volumen o cambie a los 
archivos de música anteriores/siguientes siguiendo las instrucciones 
anteriores

Modo de Entrada Auxiliar: 
Inserte un cable de audio de 3,5 mm (no incluido) en el puerto 
AUX y conecte el otro extremo del cable de 3,5 mm a su 
disposi�vo fuente de música, como un teléfono, una 
computadora portá�l, una tableta, un MP3 o un reproductor 
de audio. Un sonido indicará que la conexión AUX se ha 
realizado correctamente.

Incluye:Altavoz Bluetooth modelo AS500BT, Cable para 
cargar USB, Manual de Usuario

①Botón de Encendido y Apagado
②Reproducir/Pausar
③Subir volumen/ Siguiente Canción
④Bajar Volumen/Canción Anterior 
⑤Botón de intercambiar (switch) 
⑥Reproducir USB
⑦Puerto Entrada Auxiliar
⑧Puerto de carga Micro USB 
⑨Ranura de tarjeta Micro-SD

Bluetooth Speaker
 Modèle : AS500BT

Manuel de l'U�lisateur

Félicita�ons pour votre nouveau haut-parleur 
Bluetooth RIPTUNES. Veuillez lire a�en�vement le 

manuel d'u�lisa�on et le conserver pour vos dossiers

Spécifica�on:

Iden�fica�on des boutons/commandes et des ports :

Son immersif à 360⁰ avec des aigus nets et une acous�que 
profonde
TWS ; possibilité de coupler des haut-parleurs simultanément
Version Bluetooth : 5.0 jusqu'à 33' (10 mètres)
Distance Bluetooth : 10 M
Puissance des enceintes : 5W RMS
4 façons de jouer de la musique : USB/BT/Micro-SD/AUX
Micro intégré pour les appels mains libres
Lumières d'ambiance LED 6 couleurs
Ba�erie rechargeable : 1200 mAh
Matériau : ABS
Les mesures; 4.65"x4.65"x5.35"H (118x118x136mm)

Commencer :
1. Avant la première u�lisa�on, veuillez recharger complètement 
    la ba�erie. Ne jouez pas de musique pendant le chargement de 
    la ba�erie.
2. Vous êtes prié d'u�liser uniquement un adaptateur secteur et 

un câble cer�fiés DC-5V pour charger votre haut-parleur.
3. Si vous rencontrez un son intermi�ent lors de la lecture de 

musique, cela peut être dû à un manque de puissance, veuillez 
recharger en�èrement le haut-parleur.

4. Pour écouter de la musique via Bluetooth, ac�vez la fonc�on 
Bluetooth sur votre appareil source, téléphone/ordinateur 
portable/table�e/lecteur MP3 et configurez l'appareil pour 
qu'il recherche un appareil sans fil.

Connaître les fonc�ons de chaque bouton :
Bouton MARCHE/ARRÊT :
1. Marche/Arrêt ; Appuyez et maintenez pendant 3 secondes 

pour allumer/éteindre le haut-parleur.
2. Appariement Bluetooth ; Lors de la mise sous-tension de 

l'enceinte, un son indiquera "mode Bluetooth". Ac�vez la 
fonc�on Bluetooth sur votre appareil source, téléphone
/ordinateur portable/table�e/lecteur MP3 et réglez-le pour 
rechercher. A�endez que votre nouveau haut-parleur 
« AS500BT » apparaisse, puis appuyez sur connecter pour 
coupler et connecter.

3. Contrôle de la lumière LED ; Appuyez brièvement pour 
changer la couleur/le mode de la lumière, total de 6 couleurs 
d'éclairage/modes. Appuyez brièvement en séquence jusqu'à 
ce que les lumières s'éteignent.

Bouton M :
1. Mode ; Appuyez brièvement pour basculer entre les modes 

BT/USB/micro-SD/Aux-in.
2. TWS ; Appuyez et maintenez pendant plusieurs secondes 

pour connecter/déconnecter TWS.

Fonc�on TWS (2 haut-parleurs requis)
Préparez 2 haut-parleurs et allumez-les, appuyez et maintenez 
le bouton M de l'un des 2 haut-parleurs pour connecter TWS. 
Lorsque la tonalité s'affichera, indiquant que la connexion 
TWS est réussie. À ce moment, votre téléphone n'affichera 
qu'un seul nom Bluetooth, sélec�onnez pour coupler et 
connecter, vous pouvez maintenant profiter de deux 
haut-parleurs jouant de la musique en même temps.
Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton M et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pour déconnecter le TWS.

greenhouse allowing the inside temperature to possibility 
reach over 200 degrees. Device may become warm while 
charging. Be assured Power is completely turned off when 
plugging and unplugging into a power outlet. 
Damage, shock, and/or injury can occur if this warning is not 
heeded properly.
Technical Support
Visit our website below to find answers to frequently asked 
ques�ons, updated versions of this user’s manual and/or 
contact informa�on.

www.rip-tunes.com
Bluetooth is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, INC. 
Important: Be sure to register your product within 14 days 
of purchase at www.rip-tunes.com/register for warranty 
purposes
FCC Statement
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more 
of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment 
and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 
circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected

 incluido) o a un puerto USB de su computadora. El indicador 
LED se volverá rojo durante la carga. Una vez que esté 
completamente cargado, el LED rojo se apagará.

Instrucciones de seguridad:
No desmonte, dañe ni deseche este Producto. Consulte a su 
agencia local de recolección de desechos para conocer los 
métodos adecuados de eliminación o reciclaje.
Este producto no es un juguete. Tenga mucho cuidado cuando 
los niños u�licen este producto.
Mantenga el altavoz alejado de la luz solar directa, el fuego y 
equipos de alto voltaje. No guarde el altavoz dentro de un 
automóvil cuando hace calor. Recuerda; un automóvil cerrado 
actúa como un invernadero que permite que la temperatura 
interior alcance posiblemente más de 200 grados. El disposi�vo 
puede calentarse durante la carga. Tenga la seguridad de que  la 
energía está completamente apagada al enchufar y desenchufar 
a una toma de corriente. Se pueden producir daños, descargas 
y/o lesiones si no se �ene en cuenta correctamente esta 
advertencia.

Soporte Ténico
Visit our website below to find answers to frequently asked 
ques�ons, updated versions of this user’s manual and/or 
contact informa�on.

www.rip-tunes.com
Bluetooth es una marca registrada de Bluetooth SIG, INC. 
Importante: Asegúrese de registrar su producto dentro de 
los 14 días posteriores a la compra en www.rip-tunes.com /
register para fines de garan�a

(non inclus) ou à un port USB de votre ordinateur. L'indicateur 
LED deviendra rouge pendant la charge. Une fois 
complètement chargée, la LED rouge s'éteindra.

Consignes de sécurité :
Ne démontez pas, n'endommagez pas et ne jetez pas ce produit. 
Consultez votre agence locale de collecte des déchets pour 
connaître les méthodes d'élimina�on ou de recyclage appropriées. 
Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Redoublez de prudence lorsque les 
enfants u�lisent ce produit.
Gardez le haut-parleur à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil, du feu 
et des équipements à haute tension. Ne rangez pas le 
haut-parleur dans une voiture par temps chaud. Rappelle-toi ; une 
voiture fermée agit comme une serre, perme�ant à la 
température intérieure d'a�eindre plus de 200 degrés. L'appareil 
peut devenir chaud pendant le chargement. Assurez-vous que 
l'alimenta�on est en�èrement éteinte lorsque vous branchez et 
débranchez dans une prise de courant.
Des dommages, des chocs et/ou des blessures peuvent survenir si 
cet aver�ssement n'est pas correctement pris en compte.

Sou�en technique
Visitez notre site Web ci-dessous pour trouver des réponses aux 
ques�ons fréquemment posées, des versions mises à jour de ce 
manuel de l'u�lisateur et/ou des informa�ons de contact.

www.rip-tunes.com
Bluetooth est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, INC. 
Important : Assurez-vous d'enregistrer votre produit dans 
les 14 jours suivant l'achat sur www.rip-tunes.com/register 
à des fins de garan�e

Bouton lecture/pause :
1. Cliquez pour me�re en pause ou lire de la musique
2. Pour les appels entrants, cliquez pour répondre à l'appel, cliquez 

à nouveau pour raccrocher l'appel
3. Double-cliquez-en peu de temps pour recomposer le dernier 

numéro.
4. Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour rejeter 
    l'appel téléphonique.

Bouton Volume ↑/Suivant :
Appuyez et maintenez pour augmenter le volume
Appuyez brièvement pour passer au fichier musical suivant

Bouton Volume ↓/Précédent :
Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour diminuer le volume
Appuyez brièvement pour passer au fichier musical précédent

Lecture de carte USB/micro-SD :
Insérez la clé USB/ carte micro-SD dans leur fente pour lire 
automa�quement les fichiers MP3. Ajustez le volume ou 
passez aux fichiers musicaux précédents/suivants en suivant 
les instruc�ons ci-dessus

Mode Aux-in :
Insérez un câble audio de 3,5 mm (non inclus) dans le port AUX 
et connectez l'autre extrémité du câble de 3,5 mm à votre 
appareil source de musique telle qu'un téléphone/ordinateur 
portable/table�e/MP3/lecteur audio. Un son indiquera que la 
connexion AUX est réussie.

Mise en charge :
Connectez la pe�te extrémité du câble de charge Micro USB 
(inclus) au port Micro USB situé sur le haut-parleur. Connectez 
la plus grande extrémité du câble à un adaptateur secteur 

Comprends : haut-parleur Bluetooth AS500BT, câble de 
chargement USB, manuel d'u�lisa�on

① Marche/Arrêt
② Lecture/Pause
③ Augmenter le volume/Chanson suivante
④ Baisser le volume/Chanson précédente
⑤ Commutateur de modes
⑥ Lecture USB
⑦ Port d'entrée auxiliaire
⑧ Port de charge micro USB
⑨ Fente pour carte micro SD

Riptunes™ warrants this product against defects in 
material and workmanship to the original purchaser as 
specified below provided product is registered online 
within fourteen (14) days of purchase.   

PARTS – if the product is determined to 
have a manufacturing defect, within a 
period of one (1) year from the date of the 
original purchase, Riptunes™ will repair or 
replace the product parts at no charge (for 
parts) to you in the U.S.A. and Canada.  

LABOR – if the product is determined to 
have a manufacturing defect, within a 
period of ninety (90) Days from the date of 
the original purchase, Riptunes™ will repair 
or replace the product at no charge to you 
in the U.S.A. and Canada, After ninety (90) 
days it will be the responsibility of the 
consumer. 

Shipping costs to and from our warranty service center 
is the sole responsibility of the consumer. 

To obtain warranty service by an authorized Riptunes™ 
service center, please email us at: support@rip-
tunes.com to obtain a Repair and Maintenance 
Authorization (RMA) number and to locate the service 
center nearest you. Once authorized, you must mail 
the product, to the authorized Riptunes™ service 
center in its original product packaging materials or 
equivalent, to prevent damage while in transit.  

Further, should Riptunes™ determine that the product 
is outside of the Warranty term, Riptunes™ will return 
the product to sender at sender’s expense without 
being repaired or replaced, unless authorized by the 
consumer to service the out of warranty product at 
consumer’s expense. All handling or restocking charges 
for returns and/or replacements shall be non-
refundable. 

Riptunes™ specifically excludes from this warranty any 
non-electric/mechanical attachments, accessories and 
disposable parts including but not limited to outside 
case, connecting cables, batteries and AC adaptors. 
Riptunes™ reserves the right to repair or replace 
defective products with the same, equivalent or newer 
models.  

We reserve the right to either repair or replace 
product at our discretion. Replacement may be either 
new or refurbished and while every endeavor will be 
made to ensure it is the same model, if same model is 
not available it will replaced with a model of equal or 
higher specification. 

Normal “Wear and Tear” is not covered by this  
warranty. Further, Riptunes™ hereby reserves the right  
to determine “Wear and Tear” on any and all products. 
Tampering or opening the product casting or shell, will 
void this warranty in its entirety.  

Also this warranty does not apply if the product has 
been damaged by accident, abuse, misuse, or 
misapplication; has been altered or modified without 
the written permission of Riptunes™; has been 
serviced by a non-authorized repair center of 
Riptunes™; has not been properly maintained or 
operated according to the operation manual; has 
been used for commercial, non-household purposes; 
cosmetically damaged; was not imported by 
Riptunes™; was not manufactured according to 
specification of the United States market; improper 
installation or neglect; damaged due to improper 
packaging in shipment; damaged due to natural 
disasters; if the serial number for the product has 
been removed or defaced; or for cosmetic damages. 

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED IN DURATION 
TO ONE (1) YEAR PARTS AND NINETY (90) DAYS 
LABOR FROM THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL RETAIL 
PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT. 

THESE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES ARE THE SOLE 
AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE SALE AND USE OF THE 
PRODUCT. NO OTHER WARRANTIES, ORAL OR 
WRITTEN, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, ARE GIVEN. 

RIPTUNES™ IS NOT RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY 
DAMAGE, WHETHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, DIRECT OR OTHERWISE, OR 
WHETHER KNOWN OR SHOULD HAVE BEEN KNOWN TO 
RIPTUNES™, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS, GOODWILL, 
AND PROPERTY AND PERSONAL INJURY RESULTING 
FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY, THE INABILITY TO 
USE THE PRODUCT OR UNDER ANY LEGAL THEORY IN 
CONTRACT OR TORT. RIPTUNES LIABILITY IS LIMITED 
TO THE ACTUAL PURCHASE PRICE PAID TO THE 
RETAIL SELLER OF THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT.  

No Riptunes™ dealer, agent or employee is 
authorized to make any modification, extension, 
change or amendment to this warranty without the 
written consent and authorization from Riptunes™. 

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation 
of implied warranties or liability for incidental or 
consequential damages, or do not allow a limitation 
on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This 
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you 
have other rights, which vary from state to state.  

Note: Our Warranty center ships only within Continental 
U.S., excluding Alaska and Hawaii. 

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY / 90 Days 

Important: Be Sure to Register Your Product at WWW.RIP-TUNES.COM within 14 Days 

Riptunes™ USA  PA 18711 www.rip-tunes.com  support@rip-tunes.com 
 

*Do not send any returns to this address, as it might get lost and this will delay your repair and service process. 

Riptunes garantiza este producto contra defectos en 
material y obra al comprador original como se especifica 
abajo siempre y cuando el producto este registrado en 
línea dentro de los catorce (14) días de compra.  

PARTES – Si se determina que el producto tiene defecto de 
fábrica, dentro de un (1) año de la fecha de la compra 
original, Riptunes reparará o reemplazará las partes del 
producto sin costo alguno (de las partes) para 
consumidores en Estados Unidos y Canadá.   
LABOR – Si se determina que el producto tiene un defecto 
de fabrica, dentro de un periodo noventa (90) días de la 
fecha de la compra original, Riptunes reparará o 
reemplazará el producto sin costo alguno para 
consumidores en Estados Unidos y Canadá.  Después 
noventa (90) días será responsabilidad del consumidor.  

Costos de embarque hacia y desde el Centro de Servicio 
de Garantía son la completa responsabilidad del 
consumidor.  

Para obtener servicio de garantía por un centro de servicio 
autorizado de Riptunes, por favor envíenos un correo 
electrónico a: support@rip-tunes.com para obtener un 
numero de Autorización de Reparación y Mantenimiento y 
para localizar el Centro de Servicio de Garantía mas cerca 
de usted. Una vez autorizado, usted debe enviar el 
artículo por correo al centro de servicios autorizado 
Riptunes en sus materiales de empaque de producto 
originales o equivalente, para prevenir daño en tránsito.  

Además, si Riptunes determina que el producto está fuera 
de los términos de Garantía, Riptunes retornará el 
producto al remitente a cargo del remitente sin ser 
reparado o reemplazado, salvo que haya sido autorizado 
por el consumidor a dar servicio al producto fuera de 
garantía al costo del consumidor. Todos los cargos de 
manejo o por reposición por devoluciones y/o reemplazos 
no serán reembolsables. 

Riptunes específicamente excluye de esta garantía 
aditamentos no-eléctricos/mecánicos, accesorios, y partes 
desechables incluyendo, pero no limitados a, caja 
externa, cables de conexión, baterías, y adaptadores AC. 
Riptunes se reserva el derecho a reparar o reemplazar 
productos con el mismo, equivalente, o modelo más 
nuevo.  

Nos reservamos el derecho a reparar o reemplazar el 
producto a nuestra discreción. El reemplazo puede ser 
nuevo o reparado y aunque se hará todo lo posible por que 
sea el mismo modelo, si el mismo modelo no está 
disponible, será reemplazado con un modelo de la misma 
o mayor especificación. 
Desgaste normal no es cubierto por esta garantía.
Además, Riptunes se reserva el derecho a determinar el
“desgaste” en cualquier y todos los productos.
Manipulación o apertura de la cubierta o tapadera del
producto anulará esta garantía completamente. 

La garantía no aplica si el producto ha sido dañado por  
accidente, abuso, mal uso, o mala aplicación; ha sido  

alterado o modificado sin el permiso expreso de 
Riptunes; ha recibido servicio por un centro de 
reparación no autorizado por Riptunes; no ha sido 
mantenido u operado de forma apropiada de acuerdo al 
manual de operación; ha sido usado para propósitos 
comerciales, no domésticos; ha sido dañado 
cosméticamente; no fue importado por Riptunes; no fue 
fabricado de acuerdo a especificación del mercado de 
Estados Unidos; fue dañado debido a instalación no 
apropiada o negligencia del consumidor; fue dañado por 
empaque no apropiado en el embarque al Centro de 
Servicio de Garantía; fue dañado por desastre natural; o 
si el número de serie del producto ha sido removido o 
desfigurado.  

TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO 
GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN Y ADECUACIÓN 
IMPLÍCITAS PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR SON 
LIMITADAS EN DURACIÓN A UN (1) AÑO EN PARTES Y 
NOVENTA (90) DÍAS EN LABOR DE LA FECHA DE LA 
COMPRA ORIGINAL AL DETALLE DE ESTE PRODUCTO.  

ESTAS GARANTÍAS Y REMEDIOS SON LAS ÚNICAS Y 
EXCLUSIVAS GARANTÍAS Y REMEDIOS EN CONEXIÓN CON 
LA VENTA Y USO DEL PRODUCTO. NINGUNA OTRA 
GARANTÍA, ORAL O ESCRITA, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA SON 
DADAS.    

RIPTUNES NO ES RESPONSABLE POR NINGÚN DAÑO, YA 
SEA ESPECIAL, ACCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE, DIRECTO O 
DE OTRA MANERA, O YA SEA CONOCIDO O TUVO QUE 
HABER SIDO CONOCIDO POR RIPTUNES, INCLUYENDO 
GANANCIAS PERDIDAS, BUENA VOLUNTAD, Y LESIÓN 
PERSONAL O DE PROPIEDAD RESULTANTE DE CUALQUIER 
ROMPIMIENTO DE GARANTÍA, LA INHABILIDAD DE USAR 
EL PRODUCTO, O BAJO CUALQUIER TEORÍA LEGAL EN 
CONTRATO O AGRAVIO. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE 
RIPTUNES ES LIMITADA AL PRECIO DE COMPRA ACTUAL 
PAGADO AL VENDEDOR DETALLISTA DEL PRODUCTO 
DEFECTUOSO.  

Ningún comerciante, agente, o empleado de Riptunes 
está autorizado para hacer ninguna modificación, 
extensión, cambio o enmienda a esta garantía sin el 
consentimiento escrito y autorización de Riptunes.  

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación 
de garantías implícitas o responsabilidad por daños 
accidentales o consecuentes, o no permiten una 
limitación en el tiempo de duración de una garantía 
implícita, así que es posible que las limitaciones o 
exclusiones anteriores no apliquen a usted. Esta 
garantía le da a usted derechos legales específicos, y es 
posible que usted tenga otros derechos que varían de 
estado a estado.  

Nota: Nuestro Centro de Servicio de Garantía embarca 
solamente dentro de Estados Unidos Continental, 
excluyendo Alaska y Hawái. 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR UN AÑO / 90 DÍAS 

Riptunes™ USA  PA 18711 www.rip-tunes.com  support@rip-tunes.com 
 

No envíe devoluciones a esta dirección ya que se pueden perder y esto atrasara el proceso de reparación y servicio.  
 

Importante: Asegúrese de Registrar su producto en WWW.RIP-TUNES.COM dentro de 14 Días. 
 

 GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN 90 JOURS 

Riptunes™ garantit ce produit contre les défauts de matériaux 
et de fabrication à l’acheteur original tel que spécifié ci-
dessous à condition que le produit soit enregistré en ligne dans 
les quatorze (14) jours suivants l’achat. 

PIÈCES — Si le produit a un défaut de fabrication dans un 
délai d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat initiale, 
Riptunes™ réparera ou remplacera les pièces du produit 
sans frais (pour les pièces) pour les consommateurs aux 
États-Unis et au Canada. 

MAIN-D’OEUVRE — Si le produit a un défaut de fabrication 
dans un délai de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours à compter de 
la date d’achat initiale, Riptunes™ réparera ou 
remplacera les pièces du produit sans frais (pour les 
pièces) pour les consommateurs aux États-Unis  et au 
Canada. Après quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, il en sera de la 
responsabilité du consommateur. 

Les frais d’expédition à destination et à partir de notre centre 
de service de garantie sont à la charge du consommateur. 

Pour obtenir le service de garantie par un centre de service 
autorisé Riptunes™, veuillez nous écrire à :support@rip-
tunes.com  pour obtenir une autorisation de réparation et 
d’entretien (ARE) ainsi que pour localiser le centre de service 
de garantie le plus près de vous. Une fois autorisé, vous devez 
envoyer le produit au centre de service autorisé Riptunes™ 
dans ses matériaux d’emballage d’origine ou l’équivalent, 
pour éviter tout dommage pendant le transport. 

De plus, si Riptunes™ devait déterminer que le produit est en 
dehors des conditions de la garantie, Riptunes™ retournera le 
produit à l’expéditeur aux frais de celui-ci sans être réparé ou 
remplacé, sauf s’il est autorisé par le consommateur à servir 
le produit à garantie expiré aux frais du consommateur. Tous 
les frais de manutention ou de réapprovisionnement pour les 
retours et/ou les remplacements seront non remboursables. 

Riptunes™ exclut expressément de cette garantie toutes pièces 
jointes non électriques/mécaniques, accessoires et pièces 
jetables, y compris, mais non limité à, l’extérieur du boîtier, 
les câbles de connexion, batteries et adaptateurs secteur. 
Riptunes™ se réserve le droit de réparer ou de remplacer les 
produits défectueux avec des modèles identiques, équivalents 
ou plus récents. 

Nous nous réservons le droit de réparer ou de remplacer le 
produit à notre discrétion. Le remplacement peut être soit 
neuf ou remis à neuf et alors que tous les efforts seront faits 
pour s’assurer qu’il s’agit du même modèle, si le même 
modèle n’est pas disponible il sera remplacé par un modèle 
équivalent ou supérieur. 

L’usure « normale » n’est pas couverte par la présente, ou 
toute autre garantie. De plus, Riptunes™ se réserve 
le droit de déterminer l’usure « normale » sur 

tous les produits.   L’altération ou l’ouverture du boîtier ou 
de la coquille du produit annulera cette garantie dans son 
intégralité.  

De plus, cette garantie ne s’applique pas si le produit a été 
endommagé par accident, abus, mauvaise utilisation ou 
mauvaise application, a été altéré ou modifié sans 
l’autorisation écrite de Riptunes™, a été réparé par un 
centre de réparation Riptunes™ non agréé, n’a pas été 
correctement entretenu ou utilisé conformément au manuel 
d’utilisation, a été utilisé à des fins commerciales ou autres 
que personnelles, a été esthétiquement endommagé, n’a 
pas été importé par Riptunes™, n’a pas été fabriqué selon 
les spécifications du marché des États-Unis, a été 
endommagé suite à une mauvaise installation ou à une 
négligence de la part des consommateurs, a été endommagé 
suite à un mauvais emballage lors de l’expédition au centre 
de service de garantie, a été endommagé en raison de 
catastrophes naturelles ou si le numéro de série du produit 
a été retiré ou rendu illisible. 

TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER, EST LIMITÉE À UN (1) AN POUR LES 
PIÈCES ET QUATRE-VINGTS-DIX (90) JOURS POUR LA MAIN-
D’OEUVRE À PARTIR DE LA DATE D’ACHAT INITIALE DE CE 
PRODUIT. 

CES GARANTIES ET RECOURS SONT LES SEULS ET UNIQUES 
GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONCERNANT LA VENTE ET 
L’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT. AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, 
ORALE OU ÉCRITE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, N’EST DONNÉE. 

RIPTUNES™  N’EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE, 
QU’IL SOIT PARTICULIER, ACCIDENTEL, INDIRECT, DIRECT OU 
AUTRE ÉTANT CONNU OU QUI AURAIT DU ÊTRE CONNU 
D’RIPTUNES™, Y COMPRIS LA PERTE DE PROFITS, LA BONNE 
VOLONTÉ ET LA PROPRIÉTÉ AINSI QUE LES BLESSURES 
PERSONNELLES RÉSULTANTES D’UNE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE, 
DE L’INCAPACITÉ D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT OU SOUS TOUTE 
AUTRE THÉORIE JURIDIQUE CONTRACTUELLE OU 
DÉLICTUELLE. LA RESPONSABILITÉ D’COURANT EST LIMITÉE 
AU PRIX D’ACHAT PAYÉ AU DÉTAILLANT DU PRODUIT 
DÉFECTUEUX. 

Aucun revendeur, agent ou employé Riptunes™ n’est 
autorisé à faire quelques modifications, extension, 
changement ou amendement que ce soit de cette garantie 
sans le consentement écrit et l’autorisation d’ Riptunes™. 

Certains États ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation 
des garanties implicites ou de la responsabilité pour les 
dommages directs ou indirects, ou ne permettent pas de 
limitation sur la durée d’une garantie implicite. Les 
limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent donc ne pas 
s’appliquer à vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits 
légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits, qui 
varient d’un État à l’autre. 

Note : Notre centre de service de garantie expédie 
seulement à l’intérieur des États-Unis contigus, excluant 
l’Alaska et Hawaï. 

Important : Assurez-vous d’enregistrer votre produit sur WWW.RIP-TUNES.COM dans les 14 jours 

RIPTUNES™  PA 18711  www.rip-tunes.com  Support@rip-tunes.com 
*N’envoyez pas de retour à cette adresse, car ils risquent d’être perdus et cela va retarder votre processus de réparation et de service.

• Consult the dealer or an 
experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Caution: Any changes or modifications to this 
device not explicitly approved by manufacturer 
could void your authority to operate this 
equipment.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired 
operation.
RF Exposure Information
The device has been evaluated to meet general 
RF exposure requirement. The device can be 
used in portable exposure condition without 
restriction.




